 Annex 1 to Test Report # EMCC-160578AA
  Page 1 of 5
Issue Date: 2017-10-23
© EMCCons DR. RAŠEK GmbH & Co. KG 2017
160578AA
Annex 1 to Test Report # EMCC-160578AA, 2017-10-23
PHOTOGRAPHS OF TEST SET-UP
EQUIPMENT UNDER TEST:
Device: Bitdefender BOX 2 Smart Home Cybersecurity Hub
Serial Number: #4, #6
Application: Wireless Router
FCC ID: 2AMAP-BT11021000EN
IC ID: 22784-BT11021000C
Manufacturer: SC Bitdefender SRL
Address: 24 Delea Veche St. Offices Building A, floor 7, district 2
 024102 Bucharest
 Romania
Phone : +40 212 063 470
RELEVANT STANDARD(S) : 47 CFR § 15.247
RSS-247 Issue 2
MEASUREMENT PROCEDURE:
 ANSI C63.10-2013  RSS-Gen Issue 4  558074 D01 DTS
Meas Guidance v04
 Annex 1 to Test Report # EMCC-160578AA
Page 2 of 5
Issue Date: 2017-10-23
Test of Wireless Router type Bitdefender BOX 2 Smart Home Cybersecurity Hub
to 47 CFR § 15.247 and RSS-247 Issue 2
© EMCCons DR. RAŠEK GmbH & Co. KG 2017
160578AA
Photo A1-1: AC powerline conducted emissions measurement
Photo A1-2: Radiated emissions measurement at 3 m distance, 9 kHz – 30 MHz
 Annex 1 to Test Report # EMCC-160578AA
Page 3 of 5
Issue Date: 2017-10-23
Test of Wireless Router type Bitdefender BOX 2 Smart Home Cybersecurity Hub
to 47 CFR § 15.247 and RSS-247 Issue 2
© EMCCons DR. RAŠEK GmbH & Co. KG 2017
160578AA
Photo A1-3: Radiated emissions measurement at 3 m distance, 30 MHz – 250 MHz
Photo A1-4: Radiated emissions measurement at 3 m distance, 250 MHz – 1000 MHz
 Annex 1 to Test Report # EMCC-160578AA
Page 4 of 5
Issue Date: 2017-10-23
Test of Wireless Router type Bitdefender BOX 2 Smart Home Cybersecurity Hub
to 47 CFR § 15.247 and RSS-247 Issue 2
© EMCCons DR. RAŠEK GmbH & Co. KG 2017
160578AA
Photo A1-5: Radiated emissions measurement at 3 m distance, 1 GHz – 6 GHz
Photo A1-6: Exploratory radiated emissions measurements at closer distance, 6 GHz – 18 GHz
 Annex 1 to Test Report # EMCC-160578AA
Page 5 of 5
Issue Date: 2017-10-23
Test of Wireless Router type Bitdefender BOX 2 Smart Home Cybersecurity Hub
to 47 CFR § 15.247 and RSS-247 Issue 2
© EMCCons DR. RAŠEK GmbH & Co. KG 2017
160578AA
Photo A1-7: Exploratory radiated emissions measurements at closer distance, 18 GHz – 26 GHz